

ANNO TRICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1982

No. 9 of 1982

An Act to amend the Local Government Act, 1934-1981; and to repeal the Levi Park Act, 1948-1976.

[Assented to 4 March 1982]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Act Amendment Act 1982".

(2) The Local Government Act, 1934-1981, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Local Government Act, 1934-1982".

Commencement, 2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Insertion of new s. 886d.

Vesting of Levi Park in the Corporation of the Town of Walkerville. 3. The following section is inserted after section 886c of the principal Act:

886d. (1) Levi Park is vested in the Walkerville Council for an estate of fee simple.

(2) The Registrar-General shall, upon receipt of a request in writing from the Council, and production of the appropriate duplicate certificates of title, make such entries in the Register Book as may be necessary to evidence the vesting of the Park in the Council.

(3) The Council shall—

- (a) maintain Levi Park in perpetuity as a public park;
- (b) preserve for as long as possible the Moreton Bay fig tree growing, at the commencement of this section, in the Park;
- (c) maintain and preserve Vale House, and make it available for appropriate community use;

and

(d) maintain and preserve the caravan park and camping ground in the Park. (4) The Council shall be deemed to have constituted, in pursuance of section 666c, a controlling body consisting of a chairman and four other members to undertake the care, control and management of Levi Park, and the controlling body shall not be abolished within the period of three years next ensuing after the commencement of the Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1982, and shall not be abolished subsequently unless the Minister consents to its abolition.

(5) The chairman and members of the Levi Park Trust shall be deemed to have been appointed upon the commencement of the Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1982, as the first chairman and members of the controlling body for a term of office, in the case of the chairman, of three years, and in the case of the other members, of two years.

(6) The secretary to the Levi Park Trust shall be deemed to have been appointed by the Council, on terms and conditions no less favourable than those on which he held office as secretary to the Trust, and for a term of two years as from the commencement of the Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1982, as secretary to the controlling body.

(7) The Council shall not alter the nature of the use to which the Park or any part of the Park is put unless the Minister consents.

- (8) In this section---
 - "Levi Park" or "the Park" means the whole of the land that immediately before the commencement of this section constituted the park administered under the Levi Park Act, 1948-1976:
 - "Vale House" means the building situated in the Park and known under that name:
 - "the Walkerville Council" or "the Council" means the Corporation of the Town of Walkerville.

4. The Levi Park Act, 1948-1976, is repealed.

Repeal of the Levi Park Act, 1948-1976,

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. D. SEAMAN, Governor

No. 9